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Report of the Trustees for the Year Ending 33st hfarch 2023

Thc trustees are pleased to present their annual directors' report together with thc financial statements of the
charity for the year ending 31 March 2023 which are also prepared to meet the requirements for a dt'rectors'

report and accounts for Companies Act purposes.

The financial statements comply with the Charities Act 2011, the Companies Act 2006, the Memorandum and
Articles of Association, and Arcounting and Reportiug by Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice
applicable to chmitics preparing their accountS in accordance wtth the Financial Reporting Standard applicable
in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) (update bulletin 2).

Our Purposes and Activities

The principal activtty of the charity as set out in its memorandmu and articles. of association is "The relief of
people with a learning disability tn parucular by the provision of help and support tor them and for tlteir
families, dependents and carers, and to challenge discriminauon againstpeople ivith a learning disability; and

To provide or assistin the provision of f'acilities for the recreation or other leisure time occupation forpeople
who have need thereof by reason of learning disability with the object of improving their conditions of life."

In delivering their objects, Hammersmith and Fulham Mencap supports people with learning disabilitiea to
have equal access to housing, employment, health services, day opportunities, education and leisure facilities.

The organisation pmvides a range of person-centred acrid~ and activities to adults ivith learning disabilities,
disabled chil dtvn and parents/carers of disabied children living in Ham rnersmith and Ful ham and the
surrounding area of west Landon.

Titrougb ow activities, we strive to support people tc have equal access to all services and oppornmities to be
included in the community, ensuring that peoples' rights are respected and that user involvement is central.

The details Of key areas of work dclivcrcd are as follows:

Parent/Carer Advocacy Worker (Children) and Pareat/Carer Advocacy Worker (Adults) Advocates
provide one to one advocacy support to parents/carers of disabled children an'd adults in Hammersmitb and
Fulham. Tbe parent/carer advocacy ~orker provides information on housing, health and education and supports
parents/caters to get the best possible services for their disabled child/adult with Learning disabilities. The
advocacy worker represents parents'/carers' views within commissioruog and planning groups.

Parentsactive Co-ordinator facilitates a peer support grottp for parents/carers of disabled chiIdren to ensure
that they have a say in service pmvisiou and development of,services in the borough. The co-ordinator supports
Parentsactive mctnbers to regularly produce a newsletter distributed to all patents of disabled children iu the
borough. This newsletter provides a source of information to porents on forthcoming events as welL as
important Legislative iuformation relating to disabled childreu. They have developed a separate interactive
Wcbsite providiug Information to over 400 parents/carers of disabled childrcu living iu the borough.



Youth Development project Co-ordinator supports young disabled people (aged bctwcen 13 and 25 years)
to be involved in a positive transition from children to adult services The Co-ordinator works with children' s
services, schools, colleges, employment, housiog and adult learning disability services to ensure that tbc young
person and their family/carers cre fully involved in this pmccss and have u say in their future life plans. This
project also olfers social activities for young disabled people to develop Ii'iendship networks outside ofscbool
and college.

Young People's Transition Practitioner Team supports young people aged 14-25, vvith autism spectrum
disorder and/or a learning disability living in Harumersroith and Ful ham, Kensington and Chelsea and
Westminster who also experience mental hmith difficulties, tn trmsition into adult services.

My Life: Out and About is our cotnmunity-based project that offers support for adults with a learning
disability to access a wide range of activities of their choice within the conuuunity. People using this service
pay for it using their pcrsooal budget provided by their Local Authority which enables. them to choose 'what
service they wish to use. Jt is a vital servtce constituting thc lion's share of our income.

DBS checks (Disclosure BarrJng Service)

All staff; trustees and volunteers arc expected to undergo Enhanced Disclosure with the Criuunal Records
Bureau on appointmcnt ta their post within the service and every three years thereaffcr.

Achievements and Performance

Tlua has been a challengiog year with many successes. We have all ccntinued to struggle with the resurgence of
Covid- I 9, acute shortages. of staff across the sector and increasing Inflation atui tbe cost of Jiving crisis. All of
these factors have bad a massive impact an everyones daily lives, takhtg away opportunities and expcnences
that people were looking forward to and placing enormous pressures an family carers.

These are tough times, but it is quite remarkable hosv much has been achieve'd by HF Mencap working together
with, as well as on behalf nf, people with les tning disabilities and antisun, and their families and carers.

Over the past year we moved to our new base on the mte of Addtson School in Shepherds Bush. All stafi'and
people wbo use our service have worked extretnely hard to ntakc this a great place to work and spend tirue. It is
in the heart of tbe local community, and we have been ~aking full use of all local facilities. We have still
continued to deliver many of our projects using a combination of both in person and on line.

Our mvolvcmertt iu the National Mencsp Treat Me Well campaign tc ensure that propto ivith a learning
disability receive the same quality of bmlthcare as other people has resulted in an huprovement in ibc
healthcme received locally. As part of the national Mcncap aunpaigu it has also resulted in the Implementation
of the Oliver McGowan mandatory tr'aiuing for NHS and Social Care workers beiug enshrined in, law, rcquiriug
the training of ail health and social care workers in understanding learning disabilities.

Thc funds secured were as follosvs.

London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulbam funded:

Parent/Carer Advocacy E40,000
My Life Activity Co-ordinator f20,000



Other projects,

Henry Smith Post 3 year funding (lul 2021 —2024) f41,517
~ National Lottery - support for MyLife costs (2023) f40,000
~ Parentsactive Co-ordinator support (ongoiug) f34,905
~ ITS ICB NW London Transition Practitioner Posts x3 (ongoing) f 162,000
~ Digitall Charity f.17,909
~ Let Me Play Ltd - Youth Development Project activities funding f9270
~ Bammersmith United Charities - f0750

Much tune has gone into securing govdmment and charitable support, without which, like rnauy charities of our
stxe, we would hot have survived. MyLife provides the majority of our income. Economics)ly managing statfnumbers sufficimit to respond to a fluctuating level of service users has been a sign(ftcant managementchallenae.

Fuudralsing

Members of Hannnersinith aud Fulbam Mencap charity'a fundraisiog team organise events and carry out
fundraising acfndties in order to generate funds for the charity. The Charity does not use professional
fundraisers or invoive commercial participators.

There have been no complamts about fund raising activity this year.

The charity bas due regard to the Code of Fundraising Practice in the UK. AU the Charity's marketing activides
are undertaken directly to ensure that they are not unreasonably persistent or intrusive Marketing materials
contain. clear details of how to unsubsctibe to future communications and caro is taken to limit the level of
corntnunicatious being sent out.

Financial Review

2022/23 has beau a year of significant change with a nieve to new premises at the Addison Road Primtuy
School site and the recovery of the MyLife service following the significant disruption and challenges faced
during the Covid19 pandemic during thc previous financial year. By the eud of the year the service had
returned to near nomial activity levels.

The cost and pricing structure of the service tvas reviewed duriug the year and the resulting changes have put iton a more favourable financral footing for the following tinsncial year. As a result of these changes end the
level of support received for the MyLife service and premises costs, the overall result for the year was a surplusof X243k (2022 0102k deficit) This has enabled the cltarity to rebuild its reserves followiog the signiticant
deficit suffered in the previous financial ymr.

fn vestrt tert t Poteere or id Poflcy

In accordance with the Charity's Articles the Trustees may invest the money of tbe Charity not inunediately
required for its purposes in or upon such investntents, securities or properties as may be thought fit. The
Charity does not currently hold any investments.



Reserves Policy and Going Concern

In accordance with Charity Commi ssioti guidelines, the trustees have considered the level of unrestricted
reserves which it is appropriate for the Charity to hold with the imperative that it should be able to continue to
meet its charitable objectives in thc short term in the event of a temporary shortfall in unrestricted intxtme.

The unrestricted reserves requirement waa made up of wind down costs of f156k to covet wages and
redundancy casts, plus a f50k office move contingency. As at 31st March 2023 avaflable unrestricted reserves
were f426k (Unrestricted funds L429k less Fixed Assets f3k) exceeding the requirement by X270k and the
R'scarves Target by 2183k.

Reserves requirements were reviewed and the reserves target has been increased te 37gk to cover a. full 3
months of unrestricted costs. We believe the target level of reserves relative to the size of our activity is
consi steat with comparable bess practice bused an peer reviciv.

Phns for Future Period~

The HF Mencap Business Stmtegy aims to ensure tbe Ioug tenn, frtily rxtrnptiant, provisiou of essential Icaming
dhability services in Hammersmith and Fulham by a strong HF Mencap returning to adequate unrestricted
reserves following the recent 'losses caused by the COVID pandemic. The Busiuess strategy includes the
following key elements:

I. To diversify income: We will explore multiple fundraising opportunities mrludiug Trust funding as well as
income &om events, wills aud legacies to rebuild reserve positions in the medium and long tenn snd to reduce
our vulnerabiliiy to fluctuations in income related to variance in MyLife attendance

2. To continue to deliver existiug projects: We will continue to promote and deliver the MyLife Service —to
increase numbers and referrals as the pandemic moves into the next phase whilst inaintaining a viable financial
model.

3. To develop new projects'. We will snive to develop oew projects reflecting thc changing needs of people
with Icamhtg disabilities during aud post pandomic

4. To continue'to maintain appropnate health and safety standards: We will connnue to maintain appropriate
health and safety pramuttons and standards, through risk governance; to safeguard our clients and staff. To
ensure that ive communicate our actions taken to clients and their families to proviile reassurance.

priortiy Actions for the future davatapraent aad sastataabuity of the organtsatton

Our Business Flan aims to build upon the Charity's core strengths and to con'tinue to maintain our service — 'My
Life: Out and About' - offering support to people with learning disabdities iq access community faeiliries,
tmining and other opportunities of their choice six days a week. However, HF Mencap is planning to explore
various income diversification opportunities anti where suitable, pursue them in synergy and partnership with
otlier organisstions.

The Charity is committed to developing and diversifying our fundraismg strategy. In 2023/24 our priority will
continue to genemte sotnces of unrestncted funding through the development of community fundraising which
we have embarked upon thisyear. We have greatly increased our social media presence in the current financia!
year and aim to promote our fundraismg activities to our gmwing digital audience.



We vvill continue to work together with the North West London Mencap's Consortimn and the Young
Hammersnuth gt Fat(atm Foundation to identify funding opportunities to delivm a variety of scrviccs snd
activities across the West London boroughs.

The Charity wtg also continue in its campaigning role, addressing the concerns and issues as highlighted by our
service users especially people with profound and multiple learning disabilities and their families. We have an
ongoing Campaign (together with National Mencapl to improve the quahty of health care provision in hospital
for people with learning disabilities accessing NHS provision (Treat Me Well campaign).

The Charity will continue to campaign for aÃordable housing for people with Jearnhtg disabilities, and to work
with Ihe Council to tlus end.

The Cldef Executive continues to sit on a number of steering and planning groups to evaluate and monitor local
health, housing and social care provision across the bor'ough and to ensure thai the voice of children and adults
with learning disabilities is represented in the delivery and development of local health services.

We along with Other local providers were not given thc contract for adult Statutory Advocacy and hop'e to find
alternative funding to continue adult Community Advocacy as this is a significant 1ocsd need and important part
of our work.

Reference and Administrative Jsetails
Charity Number, 1150840
Company Number. 8155114
Registered Otftce: 99 Addison Gardens, London, England, W14 OTD.

Our advisers

Auditors: Warm Tosvnsend, 5 Gosditch St, Cirencester GL7 2AG
Bankers: CAF Bank Limited, 25 IGngs Hill Avenue, Kmgs Hill, West Mailing, Kent ME I 9 4JQ

JJ(recsers and Trusrees

The directors of the charitable company (the charity) are its tmstees for the purpose of charity law.
The trustees and otEcers serving during the year and since the year end werc as follows:
Joho Savage (Chair) e

Christian Radon (reaigned 30 November 2023) a
Samantha Johnson

Richard Shaw e

Laura Douglas
Annabel Naylor s
(*Menibcrs of thc Finance Committee)

Jfer management persanneJ
Teresa McGinn —Chief Executive



Structure, Governance and Managcmeut

Governing Docamenr

Hcmmersmith snd Fulham Mencap is a company limited by guarantee governed by its Memorandum and
Articles of Association dated 24th May 2022. lt is registered as a charity with the Charity Commission.

dppointmenr of'trust'ees

SG'/o of the tmstee board is made up of people with lived experienc. Recruitiucnt of new trustees is at an
advanced stsge.

Trt rsree in du etio a and training

Successful new wutdidatcs for board membership are inducted into the organisation by the Chair who informs
them of theu' roles, responsibilities and the governance of the organisation. Training is available to individual
trustees through national providers or local e g. SOBUS - the local community and voluntary sector association
which assists voluntary organisations within the London Borough Of Hanunersmith and Fulham to be effective
organisations.

Organisarioa

The day-to-day manageinent and strategic development of the Chanty is undertaken by the Chief Executive
who is accountable to the trustee board. The Chief Executive reports regularly to the trustee board on all
aspects and acrivities of the orgmusation. Thc trustee board meets a ininimum of four times per yem. The
annual budget is approved. by the trustee bcavd and monitored through the Finance Conunittee which reports to
the trustee board.

Related parties aad co-operatiort willi otirer orgaaisarlons

None of our trustees receive remuneratiou or other benefit from their work with the charity. Any connection
bchveen a trustee or senior manager of thc charity with a supplier or employee must be disclosed to the ftdl
board of trustees in the same way as any other contractual relationship with a related party.

Hammersrnith and Fulham Mencap is affiliated with Royal Mencap to which it pays an annual subscription.

Puy policy for senior sraff

The Charity's trustees are also directors of the Charity Company. All directors give of their thue frccly and
no director received remmieration in the year. Details of directors' expenses and related party tmnsactions sre
disclosed in note l t to the accounts,

The pay of tho senior staff is reviewed annually and the directors benchtnark against pay leveb in charities of a
similar size run on a voluntary basis.



2(isk management

Due to the preasing impact of COVID and resultant financial pressures, coupled with the difiiculty in linding
new premises and dealmg with necessary redundancies, both Board meefings and Finance Connttittee meetings
were dominated by risk management. These meetings happened much more frequently than usual besets of
the constant changes of circumstances managing the pandemic threiv up. Keeping staff and service users. safe,
avoiding the spread of Covid and taking advice from Public Health England were always in trustees minds.
Notv that a sufficient level of stabili(yhas been secured, resources are being made available from the
operational team and trustees to conduct dedicated quarterly risk assessmeut reviews Feeding iuto the Board
meetings

Trustees' responsibilities in relation to the financ(al statements

The charity trust~ (who are also the directors of Hammersmith and Pulham Mcncap for the purposes of
company laiv) are responsible for preparing a trustees' annual report and financial statements in accordance
with applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepts(
Accounting Prachce).

Coinpany law requires the charity trustees to prepare financial statements for each year ivhich give a true and
fair view of the state of affairs of the charitable company and of the'incoming resources and application of
resources, mcluding the income and expenditure, of the charitable company for that period. In preparing the
financial statements, the trustees are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- observe the methods and principles in the applicable Charities SORF;

ake judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- state whether applicable UK accounting scandards have been followed, sub)ect to any material departures

disclosed and explainod irr the Financia( stasemen(s;
—prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that tlie

charity will continue in business.

The trustees are responsible for keeping, pmper accounting records that disclose with reaaonable accuracy at
any time the financial position of the charity and enable them to ensure that the financial stntements comply
with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the charity and hence
takiag reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The tmstees are responsible For the maintenance and integritycf the corporate and f(nancia( infornmtion
included on the cliaritable company's website. Legislation irr the United Kingdom governing the preparation
and dissemination of financial statements oiay differ flem legislation in other jurisdictions.

By order of the board of trustees

John Savage (Chair)

I2th December 2023



Hammersmith and Fulham Mencap
(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS TO THE TRUSTEES OF Hammersrnith and
Fulham Mencap

Opinion

We have audited the financial statetnents of Hammersmith and Fulham Mencap (tbe 'charitable cotnpauyq for
the year ended 31 March 2023 which comprise the Statemeut of Financial Activities, Balance Sheet and
Statement of Cash Flows and notes to the fmancial statements including a sunuuary ofsignificant accounting
policies. The financial reporthtg framework that has bton applied itt their preparation is applicable law and
United Kingdom Accounting Standards including FRS l02 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable m
the UK and Republic of Ireland" (United Kingdout Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

Opinion on financial statemeuts

In our opinion the financial statements:
- give a true aud fair view of tbe state of the chantable company's affairs as at 31st March 2023 and of its

incotuing resources and application of reierves, including its income and expenditure, for tlm period then
ended;

- have been properly prepared iu accordance with Uiuted Kingdom Generally Acccpttxi Accounting Practice;
and

- have been prepared in accordance with tbo requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accord'ance with Intematicnal Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAS (UK)) and
appgcable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described m. the Auditor's responsibilities
for the audit of the financial statements section of our rcport. We are independent of the charitable company in
accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of tbe financial stateinents in the UK„
including the FRC's Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with
these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our opinion.

Condusions relating to going concern

Wo have nothing to rcport io respect of thc fofiowiug matters tn rotruioo to which the igA'a (UK) require ua to
report to you wheN
- the trustees' use of the going

concern

basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is not
appropriate; or
- the trustees have not disclosed in the fiuancial statements any identified material uncertaintics that may cast
significant doubt about tbe chsritable company's ability to continue to adopt thc gomg concern basis of
accounting for a period of at least 12 morttbs froin the date when the financial statements are authorised for
issue.



Hammersmith and Fulham Mcocap

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS TO THK TRUSTEES OF Hammersmith and

Fulham Men cap

Other Information

The trustees are responsible for the other infomiation, The other information comprises the information

included in the trustees' annual report, other than the financial statements and our auditoi 's report thereon. Om'

opinion on the financial statements docs not cover the other infonnahon and, except to the extent otherwise

explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In counecdon with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information acd,
in doing so consider whether the other mformation is matorially inconsistent with the financial statements or
our lmowledge obtained in the audit or othersvise appears to be matcrially misstated. Ifwe ideutify such

material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatctnents, we are required to determine whether there is a

material misstatcmcnt in thc financial statements or a iuaterial misstatctnent of the other information. Ifbased

on the work we have performed, ive conclude that there is n material misstatement of tltis other information, we

are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard,

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

We have nothing to rcport in respect of the follov, ing inatters in relation to which the Charities (Accounts aml

Reports) Rcgulstioris 200g require us to report to you if, in our opinion:
—the information given in the financial statements ts inconsistent in any material respect with the trustees'

report; or
- thc charitable company has not kept appropriate accounting records; or
—the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
—we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

ResponsibiTities of trustees

As explained more fu)iy in the trustees' respensibilitics statement set out on page 7, ihe trustees (ivho are a(so

ttumtors of the charitable company for the purposes pf company law) are responsible for the preparation of the

financial statements and for being satisiftcd that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as
the trustees determme ls necessary to enable tbe preparation of 0nanctal statements that are free from material

misstatement, whether due to fraud oy error.

In preparing the financial statements, the trustees are responsible for assessing the charitable company's ability

to continue as a going conceni, disclosing, as applicable, maners relating to going concern and using tlic going

coucem basis ofact:ountiog unless the trustees either intend to liquidate thc charitable company or to cease

opcmtions, or have no reahstic alternative but to do so,

Auditor's responsibiTities for the audit of financial statements

We have been appointetl as auditorunder section 144 of thc Charincs Act 2011 and rcport in accordauce with

regulations made under section )54 of that Ach

IO



Bammersm(th and Fulham Mencap

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS TO THE TRUSTEES OF Hammersmith and
Fulliam Mencap

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about wliether the financial statements as a whole are free
from material misstatemunt, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that mcludcs our
opinion. Reasonable assurauce is a high level of assurance, but it is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in

accordance with ISAs (LIK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Mis'statements can arise

fiom fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be
expected to influence the econoinic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs (UK), we excersise professional judgement and maiutain

professional sceptieism throughout the audit. We also:

- ldentif'y and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether dueto fraud or
error, design and perform audit procedures. responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufflicient

and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting
from fraud is higher than one resulting from error as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

- Obtain an underscsnding uf iutemal control rolevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that arc
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for thc purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the

charitable company's interne( control.

- Conclude ou the appropriateness of the trnstees' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on

thc audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or condidons that niay cast
significant doubt on che charitable company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a
material uncertainty exists, we are requhed to draw attention in our auditor's report to the re(ated disclosures in

tbe financial statenients or, if such disc(osures are inadequate, to modify om opinion. Our conclusions arc
based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of om' auditor's report However, future events or
conditions may cause the charitable company to cease to continue as a going concern.

- Eva(nate the overall presentation snucture and content of tbe financial statements, including the disclosures,
and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a mmner that achieves
fair presentation,

We communicate with those charged udth governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and

timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that

we identify during our audit.



Hammersmitb und Fulbam Mencap
(A Company Lhnited by Guarantee)

REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT AIJDITORS TO THE TRUSTEES OF Hammersmltb snd
Fulbam Mencap

Use of report

This report is made solely to the charitable company s trustees, ss a body, in accordance with pert 14 of the
Charities (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008. Our audit work hss been undertaken so that we might
state to the charit'able company's trustees those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's iepott
and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to
anyone other than the charitable company and the, charitable company's trustees as a body. ior ow audit work,
for this re~o~rtbc opinions we Ipve formed.

n -M c~—e~CK
%eon Townsend
Chartered Aeconutants
Statutory Auditor

Date: ip f i+ /'Zen'sy g
Ween Townsend !s eligible to act as sn auditor in terms of sectiots l 212 of the Companies Act 2006,

12



Hammcrsmith and Fulham Mencap
(A Corapany Limited by Guarantee)

Statement of Financial Affairs
(including Income and Expenditure Account)

for the year ending 31st March 2023

Unrestricted

Note Funds

Restricted Totat funds Total funds

Funds 2023 2022
8

Income

Donations and legacies

Charitable activities

in vestments

Total income

4 4,346 0

5 901,744 3 12,351
6 539 0

906 629 312 51

1,571

968,352
0

4,346

1414,095
539

1 218 980 969 923

Expenditure
Charitable activities

Total expenditure

7 (679,066) 297,368) (976,434) (814, l 47)
297 6S 976 434 814 14679,06

Transfers

Net movement ln funds 227,563 14,983 242, 546 155,776

Reconciliation of funds
Total funds brought forward

Total funds carried for'ward
20 I Q 1 7 34,438 235,655 79,879
428 780 49 421 478 201 235 655

The statement of financial activities includes all gains aud losses recognised in the yau; All income and

expenditure derive fmm continuing activities.

The notes on pages 17 to 29 form an integral part of these financial statements.
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Hammersrnith and Fulham Menrap

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

Statement ofFinancial Affairs - Previous Year

(including Income and Expenditure Account)

for the year ending 31st March 2022

Unrestricted Restricted Total funds

Note Funds Funda 2022

Income

Donations and legacies

Charitable activities

Investments

Totalbmome

'l, 571 0

749 289 219 063
0 0

750 860 219 063

1,571

968,332
0

969 923

Expenditure
Ctuuitabtc activities

Total expenditure

7 (609,425) (204,722) (814;147)
609 425 204 722 814 147

Transfers

Net movement in funds.

0 0 0

141,435 14341 155,776

ReconciTiatien of funds

Total 6mds brought forward

Total funds carried fOmvnrd

59,782 20,097 79,879

201 17 34 438 235,655

The statement of fmanciot activines includes all gains and losses rccogniscd tn the year, All income and

expenditure derive from continuing activities.

The nates on pages 17 to 29 form an integra! part of these financial statements.
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Hammcrsmith and Fulham Mcncap

(A Company Limited by Guarantee. No. 8155114)
Balance Sheet

as at 31st March 2023

Note 2023 2022

Fixed asseh
Tangible assets

Total fixed assets

15 3,224

3424
10,143

10,143

Current assets

Debtors

Cash at bank and in hand

Total current assets

Liabilities

Creditors falling due within one year

Net, current assets

16

17

198,727
372 193
570.920

95,943
474,977

189,543

226,322
415,865

190,353
225,512

Net assets 472, 251 235 655

The funds of the charity:
Restricted income funds

Unrestricted funds

Total charity funds

19

49,421 34,438
428,780 201,217
478 201 235,655

For the, year ended 31 March 2023 thc coinpany was entitled ta exemptiau fratn audit under section 477

of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies but as the company is a ahurity, it is subject to

audit under the Charii'ies Act 2011.

Directors' responsibilities;
- The members have not required the company ta obtain an audit of its accounts for the year in question

in accordance with section 476;
- The directors acknowledge their responsibilities far corap lying with thc requirements of the Act with

respect to accounting records and the preparatian af accounts.

These accounts have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject ta

the small companies' reghne and in accordance with FRS 102 and die Chnriues SOItp (FRS 102).

These financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Trustees on

12th December 2023 and signed on their beha'lf by:

JOHNS SAVAGE, CHAIK

The notes on pages 17 to 29 form an integral part of these financial statements.
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Hammersmitb aud Fulharn Mencap
(A Company Limited bv Guarantee)

Statement of Cash Flows
as at 31st March 2023

Cash flows from opernting activities
Net cash pmvided by (used io) o'perating activities

Note 2023
g

145,332
145432

2022

138,247

138447

Cash flows from investing activities:
Interest received
Purchase of premises / plant. aud equipmeut
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities

539
0

539

Change In cash & cash equivalents ln the t'epor ting period

Cash and cash equivalents at start of the reporting period
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the reporting period

145,87I

226,322

138,247

88,075
372193 ~226 22

(1) Reconciliation of net movement fn funds to net cash flow from operating activities

Net movement in funds
Depreciation

Loss on disposal of premises / plant and equipmcnt
interest received
Decrease. /(incresse) in debtois
Increase / (decrease) iu cnxlitors
Net cash provided by/(used lu) operating activities

242, 546
6,919

0

(539)
(9, 184)

(94,410)
145,332

155,776
9,086

10,311
0

(90,161)
53,735

1311,247

The notes on pages 17 to 29 form sn integral part of these financial statemeots.
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Hsmtttcrsmith and Fttlham Mencap

(A Company Limited by Cuarantce)
NoM to the Financial Statements

for the year ended 31st March 2023

1.Accounting Policies

The pdncipal accounting pohcies adopted, judgements aud key sources of estiniation uncertainty in the

preparation of the financia'I statements are as follows:

Basis of preparation

The financial stateinents have been prepared in accordance with Accounting and Reporting by Charitios:

Statcinent of Recommcndcd Practice applicable to charitics preparing their accounts in accordance with

the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in tlie VK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) - (Charities

S0RP (FRS 102)), the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UIC and Republic of Ireland (FRS
102) and the Companies Act 2006.
Hammersrnith and Fulham Mencap meets the defirutio of a public benefit entity under FRS 102. Assets

and, liabilities are initiaBy recognised at historical cost or transaction value unless otherwise stated in thc

relevaut accotmting policy note(s).

Income

Grants receivable are credittxI to the Statement of Fbtancial Activities (SOFA) in the year m which they

are receivable. Deferred income represents amounts reccivcd for future perioils and is released to

incoming resources in the period for ivhich it bas been received.

Other income is accounted for on au accruals basis ar far as is prudent to do so. Incoine includixI any

income tax recoverable thereon. It is the charity's policy to show income beiore deduction of expenses

except wliere othertvise stated.

Interest receivable

Interest on funds beld on deposit is iucluded when rcccivable and the amount can be measured reliably

by the cbanty; tius is normally upon notification of the interest paid orpaysbie by the Bank,

Fund accounting

Unrestricted furids are Sviulable to spend on activities that further any of the purposes of chat ity,

Designatrxl funds are unrestricted funds of the charity which the trustees have decided at their discretion

to set aside to use for a specific purpose. Restricted Funds are donations which the donor has specified
sre to be solely used for particular areas of the charity's work or for specific projects

17



Hammersmith and Fulham Meneap

(A Coinpany Limited by Guarantee)
Notes to tbc Financial Statements

for the year ended 31st March 2023

1.Accounting Policies (continued)

Expenditure and irrecoverable VAT

Expenditure is recognised once there is a legal or constructive obligation to make a payment
to a third party, it is probable that settlement will be required and tho amount ot' the obhgation
cau be ineasured reliably. Expenditure is classified under the following activity headings:

- Expenditure on charitable activities includes the costs of'delivering scrviccs ter other activities together
with their associated support costs

Irrecoverable VAT is charged as a cost against the activity for which the expenditure was tncurrecL

Allocation of support costs

Support costs are those. functions that assist the work of the charity but do uot. directly undertake

charitable activities. Support costs include back oBice costs, fioancei personucl, payroll and governance
costs which support the charity's activities. These costs have been allocated to expenditure on charitable
activities. The bases on which support costs have been allocated are set out in note 9.

Operating leases

Thc charity clsssifies the lease of telephone, ptinting aud other equipment as operating leases; the title to
the equipment remains with the lc'ssor and thc equipment is replaced before the end of its econonuc life.
Rental charges are charged on a straight line basis over the term of the lease.

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at tfie following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated
useful life:
- Pminises (specialist facilities with an ongoing value in business)

-2014/15 0 prior: 25% of cost per annum

-2015/16 onv. srds: 10% of cost per. annum
—Equipment: 25% of cost per annum
- Motor vchiclcs: 25% of cost per annum

Debtors

Trade and other debtors sre recognised at the scttlemeut amount due after any trade discount
offered. Prepayments are valued at the amount ptepsid net of. any tmde discounts due.
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Hammersmitb and Fulham Meucap
(A Company Umited by Guarantee)

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st Marcb 2023

1.Accounting Policies (continued)

Cash at hnnk and in hand

Cash at bank and cash in hand includes cash and short tenn highly liquid inveiuments with a short
maturity of three mouths or less from the date of acquisition or opening of the deposit or siiuilar account.

Creditors and provisions

Creditors and provisions are recognised where the charity has a present obligatio~ resultmg fiom a past
eveut that wiII pmbably result in the tmnsfer of funds to a thitd party and the amount due to settle the
obligation can be measured or estimated reliably. Creditors and provisions are normally recognised at
their settlement amount after allowing for any trade discounts due.

Financial instruments

The trust only hss financial assets aud fmancial liabilides of a kind that qualify as basic financial
inssrurnents. Basic financial instruments are iiutially recognised at transactiou value and subsequently
measured at their settlement value with the exception of bank loans which are subsequently measured at
amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Pensions

Since October 2016 employees are automatically enrolled into a defined contributiom pensions scheme
operated by B&CEpeoples pension. Einployees can sttbsequently opt out Employees joining the
scheme, contract directly with the peosion coinp'any.

The charity makes a iuatching contnbution of 3% (2022'. 3%) of qualifying earnings to this pension
scheme and acts as agent in cofiecting and paying over employee pension contributions. The
contributions made For the accouuting period are treated as an expcme and were f12,764 (2022:
f,10,900).

Termination Payments

Employees leaving the Charity will receive salary/wages, pension contribution and accrued holiday pay
due on the next available payroll run following cessation of their employment. These payments are
taxable snd and subject to pAYE deductions. An employoe entitled to statutory redundancy pay will
receive this without deductions. Whorean employment ceases subject to a legal agreement or other
agreed settlement between the Charity and the employee and where any additional severance payments
are due these shall bc paid without deduction up to s total limit to inrlude any statutory redundancy
payment of f30000 per employee with any excess being subject to pAYE. In all cases the Charity will
seek to mini mise the level of such payments through an externaIly run arbitration process and mom
generally through enmring internal Human Resource procedures are as effecrive as possible.
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Hammersmith nnd Fulham hfcncap
(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

Notes to the Financlal Statements
for the year ended 31st March 2023

2. Legal status of the charity

The charity is s company lbnitcd by guarantee and has no share capital In tbc event of the
charity being wound up, the liability in respect of tbe guar'antes is litnited to f, 1 per member of
the charily. The charity is registered and incorporated in England and Wales and its registered address is:
99 Addison Gardens, London. W14 OTD.

3.Financial Performance of the charity

The Statetuent of Financial Activities states the futancial perfonnance of the charity,

4. Ineonte from donations and legacies

2023 2022
f

Donahons aud I'uudraising (restricted)
Donatioos and fundraisiug (unrestricted)

0
4346

0

],571

4,346 1,531

5. Income fr om charitable activities

Grants receivable
- Restricted
—Unrestricted

2023
f,

309,522

60,000
369,522

2022

219,063
93,500

312,563

Individurd budgets and direct paytnents (restricted)
Individual budgets and direct paytuents (unrestricted)

2,829
841,744

0

655,789

Contribution to building costs frora serviced office hire
& otberincomc

1,214,995 968,352

6. Invesbnent income

2023
f

2022

Interest reserved 539

539



Hammersmith and Fulham Meneap
(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

Notes to the Finandal Statements
for the year ended 31st March 2023

'7. Analysis of expenditure on charitable activities

Adult & Restricted
Children's grant funded

services projca&s

Total
2023

Total
2022

Staffing end misted costs
Direct pmject costs

Support & governance costs

419,107
93,490

166,468

205,400
50,746
41,222

624,508
144,236
207,690

527,995
85,687

200,466

679,066 297,368 976,434 814, 148

Analysis between restricted and unrestricted expenditure;

Restricted

Unrestricted
0

679,066
297,368 297,368 204,723

0 679,066 609,425
679,066 297,368 976,434 814,148

8. Summary analysis of expenditure and related income for charitable activities

Tbis table shows the cost of the two iuain charitable activities and the sources of income directly to supper(
those activities.

Adult & Restricted
Children's grant funded

Total
2023

Total

2022

proJects
f

Costs

Ptnsonal budgets and direct payments
Direct grant support

(679,066)
841,744
60,000

(297,368)
.2,829

309,522

(976;434)
844,573
369,522

(814,148)
655,789
312,563

Net income 222, 678 14,983 237,660 154,204
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Hammersmlth and Puibam Mencap
(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

Notes to the II'inaneial Statements
for the year ended 31st March 2023

9.Analysis of governance and support costs

The charity inidally identifies the costs of its support functions. It then identifies those costs
which relate to governance. H aving 'identified its governance costs, the remaining support costs together
with tile governance costs are apportioned between the charitable activities ttndertaken (see note 8) in the
year.

Support and governance costs are apportioned to charitable activities in proportion to their income for the
year up to a maximum of 17'Y8 for restricted fimds with the balance to unlmtricted funds.

Iu 2023 the new premises at Addison Gardens were used prhnardy for delivery of thc MyLit'e day
and associated costs have been allocated to that pro)ect's direct expenditure.

General

Support
Governance Total

2023
Total
2022

Salary, wages & related costs
Building service charges & rent
Business rates

Insurance

Traunng

IT costs

General office costs

Audit

Finance & HR costs

Legal

Depreciation

Loss on disposal of fixed assets

111,726
0
0

2,585

8,900
17,250
15,534

40,065
0

4,670
0

6,960

111,726
0.

0
28585

8,900
17,250
15,534
6,960

40,065
0

4,670
0

68, 144

26,657
7,50 t

2,481

2,954

8,220
22,405

5,760
38,715

480

6,839
10,310

200,730 6 960 207 690 200 466

10.Nerlncorne/(expenditure) for the year

This is stated after charging; 2023 2022

Operating 1maes

Depreciation

Audit fees

49,075
4,670
6,960

30,283
6,839
5,760

88,7772 42,882
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Bammersmith and Fulham Mcncap
(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st 1%larch 2023

11.Analysis of staff costs, trustee remuneration and expenses and the cost of key
management personnel

2023 2022
f

Salaries and wages

Social security costs

Pension costs
Agency staff costs

666,562

49,863

12,764
7,043

535,027
50,212
10,900

0

736332 596, 139

One employee lied employee benefits in excess of f60,000 but less than f70,000 (2021: I). The charily
established an occupational pemiou scheme with Bg:CE People's Pension on 1st October 2016 ui order
to meet its obligations under the auto-enrolment regulations. Employer contributions are at a rate of 3%
(2022: 3%) on the qualifying earnings of eligible employees.

The oharity trusteeS were not paid or received. any other benefits i'rom employment with tbe charity in the
year (2022: fuil} neidier were they reimbursed exp eoses during the year (2022: fnd). No charity trustee
received payment for professional or other services su)tplied to the charity (2022i'%nil).

The key inanagemeot personnel of the charity cornprisc the tntstees and the Chief Executive Officer. The
total eniployce benefits (including employer pension contribution but excliiding employer national
insurance) of the key management personnel of the Trust weiv. f61,321 (2022: f6I,321).

12. Staff numbers

The average monthly Iiead count was 26 stafF(2022: 26 staff) aud the average monthly ounibsr of full-
rt22262 oqutvatcui crnpioyccs (including casual and part-time staft} duhng the year were as follows:

2023
Number

2022
Number

Staff employed in direct charitable activities
Management and administration

23
3

21

3

26 2
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Hnmmersmith and Fnlham Mencap

(A Cotnpany Limited by Guarantee)
Notes to the Financial Statements

for the y'ear ended 31st March 2023

13.Government grants

The following grants income was receivable f'tom govemtnent bodies dosing the year.

2023 2022

London Borough of Hatnmersmith & Fuiham
NHS/CCGHF

HMRC Job Retention Scheme

60,000
162,000

0

110,000
40,000
14305

222,000 164,205

14. Corporate taxation

As a charity Hammerstnith And pelham Mencap is exempt from tax on income and gairis falling within
the Income Taxes Act 2007 Section 524 tc the extent that these are applied to its charitable objects. No
tax charges have arisen in thc Charity.
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Hammcrsmith and Pa!barn Mencap

(A Corupany Limited by Guarantee)
Notes to the Financial Statements

for tha year ended 31st March 2023

15.Tangible ttxed assets

Rquipment

f.
Motors Total

Cost

Balance as at 1.4.22

Additions

Disposals

Balance as at 31.3.23

26,702

0
0

26,702

8,995
0
0

35,697

0
0

8,995 35,697

Depreciadon

Balance as at L4.22
Charged for year

Disposais

Balance as at 31.3.23

(20,494) (5,060) (25,554)
(4,670) (2,249) (6,919)

0 0 0
(25,165) (7,309) (32,473)

Net book value 31.3.23 1,538 1,686 3,224

Net book value 31.3.22 6,208 3,935 10,143

16.Debtors
Amounts falling due within one year

2023 2022

Trade debtors

Other debtors

Accrued income

Prepayments

188,426

0
0

10,301

176,748

0
0

12,795

17.Creditors
Amounts falling due within one year

2023
f.

2022

Tax and social security

Accruals and deferred mcome
Trade and other creditors

15,395
64396
16,152

9,121

162,195
19,037

95 943 i90353
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Hammersndth aud Fulham Mcncap
(A Company Limited by Goarantee)

Notes to the Fiaaneial Statements
for the year ended 31st March 2023

18, Deferred income

Deferred incon)e comprises amounts received from grant and funding bodies that relate to income awarded
relating to the following financial year.

Balance at 1.4.22
Aiuount released to inconie earned froiu charitable activities

(131,691)
131,691

Amount deferred in year (25,324)

~(25.324

19.An'alysis of charitable funds

na si fm e ts in unrestricted funds
Balaace

1.4.22

Incoming

Resources

Resources

Expended

Transfers

tc/from

restricted

funds

Funds

31923

General fimd 201,2]7 906,629 (679,066) 428,780

201317 906,629 679.066) 0 428,780

Advocacy (Parent Curer)
13igitALL

Hammersmith Umted Cbaritics

Henry South (Fy21-23)
LBHF New Promises Grant
Let Me Play Grants

NW London CCG Tiansitioii Posts
Parentsactive

Royal Mencap & Sports England
(Tackling Inequalities)

Royal Mencap (Lets Get Digitial)

Royal Mencap (Treat Me Well)

Balance

1.4.22

Incomiag

Resources

Rmcurces

Expended

0
0
0

3,097
19,397

368
8, 183

0

2,271

f
40,000
17,909

6,750
41,517

0

9,270
162,000
34,905

0

f
(39,716)
(13,557)

(1,063)
(44,614)
(14,483)

(7,876)
(139,331)

(34,778)
(1,900)

600
522

(50)
0

Anal sls of movem nts in restricted n s'

Transfers

tc/from

restricted

funds

g

0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0

Fimdr

31.3.23

284
4 352

S,o87
0

4,914
1,762

30,852
127
371

550
522

34,438 312,351 (297,368 0 49,421
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Hammersmith and Fulham hfencap

(A company Limited by Guarantee)
Notes to the Financial Statements

for tbe year ended 31st IVIarch 2ti23

19.Analysis of charitable funds (contiuued)

Name of restricted fund description, nature and purposes of the fund:

Advocacy (Parent Curer) Parent Carer Advocacy Posts funded by the London Borough of
Hamniersmitb and Fulbiun

DigitALL

Henry Smith / Henry Smith FT21-23

LBHF New Premises Grant

A project to develop IT skills and usage.

Funding cia part-time nssistant and part-time sessional wor};era
providing activities for young people with learning disabilities in
transition to aduhhood

Support froin the London Borough of Hatnmersmith and Fulbam for
rent and renovation/fit out. costs associated with the move from. the

Aspenlca Road premises to those located at Addison School

Let Me Play Grants

NW London CCG Transition Posts

Grant funding from Let Me Play Ltd for activities during school
holidays

Pmvision of three Transition Prnctitioner posts working in
cogabomtion ivith CAMHS and other local services ivith young
people in transition across Hamrnersmith and Fulham, Kensington is:

Chelsea and Westminster.

Parentsactive coordmator

Royal Mencap R Sports England
(Tackling Inequalities)

Royal Mencap (Lets Get Digitial)

Part funds a co-ordinator of the Parerttsachve service employed by
HF Mencap.

Funding for gym and sports equipment

Funding t'or IT cquipmeut to support people with learning disabilities

Royal Mencap (Treat Ivie WelB Fmiding for projects delivering to specific themes
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Hammersmith and Fulham Mencap
(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

Notes to the Financial Statements
for tbe year ended 31st March ZOZ3

ZO, Analysis of net assets between funds

Unrestrlc'ted

funds

Restricted
funds

Total
2023

f.

Tangible fixed assets

Cash at bank and in hand

Other net current assets/(liabilities)

3324
322,772

102,784
49,421

3,224

372, 193

102,784

428 780 49,421 478,201

Unrestricted
funds

Restricted
fends

Total
2022

Tangible futcd assets
Gash at bank and in hnud

Other net cutvent assets/(liabilities)

10,143

191,884

(810)
34,438

10,143

226,322

(810)

201 217 34,438 235,655

21. I'ost Balance Sheet Events

The trustees wein not aware of any post balance sheet events at the date of preparation of the 2023 financial
stateinents and accordingly theta ate no related provisions.

22. Operating leases 2023 2022

OBice equipment which expire, '

Within one year
Betv, een one and five years
More than five years

Motor vehicles which expire;
Witlun one year
Between one and five years

More theo five years

Premises Lease - Addison School (rolling 3 manth notice penod)
Within one year
Between one and five years
More than five years

2,611 2,611
653 3,264

0 0

11,400 11,400
0 0
0 0

The totals abave represent the total future minimum lease paytuents under non-cancellabic optsuting leases.
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Hammersmitb and Fulham Mencap
(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March 2023

23, Capital Commitments
ZOZ3

f.
2022

Capital expenditure that has been contracted for but has not been provided for in
the financial statetnents

Capital expenditure that has been authorised by the Board but bas uot yet been
connected for

24. Related Party Transactions

There were no related party transactions during thc year


